

Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES BRENNER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER,
COURTNEY JOSLIN, NANCY DOWD, AND FORTY-SEVEN OTHER
FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Stuart Plunkett
Andrew Bernick
Sara Bartel
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 268-6000
Fax: (415) 268-7522
Email: sbartel@mof.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Family Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROCREATION IS NOT A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF MARRIAGE.	5
A. The Ability or Desire to Procreate Has Never Been the Defining Feature of or a Prerequisite for a Valid Marriage.	5
B. The Constitutional Rights to Marry and to Procreate Are Distinct and Independent.....	8
II. A CLAIMED PREFERENCE FOR “GENDER-DIFFERENTIATED” PARENTING IS CONTRADICTED BY SOCIAL SCIENCE AND BY STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.	9
A. Florida Does Not Require a Biological Relationship to Establish a Legal Parent-Child Relationship.....	10
B. Florida Has Eliminated Marriage Laws Based on Gender Stereotypes.	13
C. A Desire to Promote “Gender-Differentiated” Parenting Is a Constitutionally Impermissible Interest.	15
D. Social Science Refutes Claims About Child Outcomes Based on Parents’ Gender or Sexual Orientation.	19
E. Marriage Is Open to Virtually Any Different-Sex Couple, Irrespective of Their Ability to Be “Optimal” Parents.	21
III. FLORIDA’S MARRIAGE BAN BEARS NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Marriage Ban Does Nothing to Further the Well-being of Children Raised by Different-Sex Couples.....	24
B. The Marriage Ban Harms the Well-being of Children Raised by Same-Sex Couples.....	25
C. Denying Rights and Protections to Children Is a Constitutionally Impermissible Means of Influencing Their Parents' Behavior.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abshire v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994)	17
<i>Barnes v. Frazier</i> , 509 So. 2d 401 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	28
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	22
<i>C.G. v. J.R.</i> , 130 So. 3d 776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	16
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	14
<i>Coleman v. Mackey</i> , 424 So. 2d 170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	29
<i>Cott v. Cott</i> , 98 So. 2d 379 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1957)	6
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013)	11
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	25
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1971)	9
<i>Embry v. Ryan</i> , 11 So. 3d 408 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Florida Dep’t of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	11, 20, 21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	25
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6, 9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Burris</i> , 361 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1978)	28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	26
<i>J.C.J. v. Heart of Adoptions, Inc.</i> , 989 So. 2d 32 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008), <i>review denied</i> , 5 So. 3d 669 (Fla. 2009)	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18
<i>Jacoby v. Jacoby</i> , 763 So. 2d 410 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	21
<i>Kendrick v. Everheart</i> , 390 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1980)	12, 15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	16
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	22, 25
<i>Lashkajani v. Lashkajani</i> , 911 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014)	5, 26, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 8
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	12
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	28
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Maradie v Maradie</i> , 680 So. 2d 538 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Orange County v. Piper</i> , 523 So. 2d 196 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	17
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 9
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 277 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1973)	7
<i>Slowinsky v. Sweeney</i> , 64 So. 3d 128 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	17
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	17
<i>Steinhauer v. Steinhauer</i> , 252 So. 2d 825 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1971).....	13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Tijerino v. Estrella</i> , 843 So. 2d 984 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 20, 23
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>Wade v. Wade</i> , 536 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	11
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	28
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 27.....	1
Fla. Const. art. X, § 5.....	13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
STATUTES AND CODES	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.052.	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.052(1)(a).	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.052(1)(b).	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.075.	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.075(1)(j).	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.09.	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.13.	14, 15, 28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.13(3)(c)(1).	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.29.	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.30.	14, 28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.022(1)(d).	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.042(2), <i>et seq.</i>	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.053, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.054.	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.062(2).	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 63.172(1)(c).	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 90.504(1).	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 382.013(2)(a).	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 382.013(2)(c).	10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 689.15.	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 708.08, <i>et seq.</i>	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.102.	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.103.	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.108(2).....	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.111.	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.04.	1, 5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.0405.	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.212.	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.10.	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.13(2).....	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.15, <i>et seq.</i>	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.18.	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.031.	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 765.401.	7
I.R.C. § 6013(a).....	8
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlos A. Ball, *Social Science Studies and the Children of Lesbians and Gay Men: The Rational Basis Perspective*,
21 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 691 (2013)19

Gary J. Gates, *Same-Sex and Different-Sex Couples in the American Community Survey: 2005-2011* (Williams Institute, 2013) at 1, available
at <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/ACS-2013.pdf>25

Melissa Murray, *Marriage As Punishment*,
112 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2012)27

Michael L. Eisenberg, M.D. et al., *Predictors of not Pursuing Infertility Treatment After an Infertility Diagnosis: Examination of a Prospective U.S. Cohort*, 94 Fertility & Sterility No. 6 (2010).....6

Steven S. Stephens, 23 Fla. Prac., Florida Family Law § 5:327

Surrogacy: A Brief U.S. History, 3 Family and Society, Encyc. of Contemp. Am. Soc. Issues (Michael Shally-Jensen ed., 2011).....6
